

MHKO120001682009



Reg.Civil Suit No.35/2009
(CNR No.MHKO120001682009)

ORDER BELOW EXH.1

Today, the matter is pending for evidence of defendant Nos.13 and 14. The record shows that defendant No.13 sue moto appeared in the present matter on 26/04/2017, but failed to file written statement, which resulted into passing of 'No WS' order on 08/01/2018. However, without setting aside 'No WS' order, defendant No.13 has adopted the written statement of defendant No.12 vide pursis below Exh.160 on 09/12/2024. But, he failed to adduce evidence from 069/12/2024 to till today.

02. The record shows that defendant No.14 appeared on 20/01/2016 and failed to file written statement, which resulted into passing of 'No WS' order on 13/07/2016. Till today, neither defendant No.14 nor his Ld. Adv. taken pain to appear in the Court and file evidence. It shows that defendant No.14 has no interest to file the evidence. No purpose would suffice by keeping the matter on same stage. It is 15 years old matter. The Court has given sufficient opportunities to them to adduce their evidence. But, they failed to file their evidence. Hence, evidence of defendant Nos.13 and 14 is hereby closed. The matter be posted for final arguments on next date.

Date : 13/01/2025

(V. V. Kulkarni)
Civil Judge Junior Division,
Gargoti